
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 17 February 2021 
 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 4 February 2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
(To Follow) 
 
 

4.2.  20/1010/OUT Former School Playing Field At, James Street, 
Ystradgynlais, Powys, SA9 1EX 

 (Pages 11 - 28) 
 
 

4.3.  20/1354/FUL Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE 

 (Pages 29 - 74) 
 
 

4.4.  20/1142/LBC Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE 

 (Pages 75 - 96) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 97 - 116) 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
To receive the Planning Inspector's decision regarding an appeal. 
(Pages 117 - 120) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

7.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  



 
To authorise the Chair presiding at the Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee held on 3 
February 2021 to sign the minutes as a correct record.    
(Pages 121 - 122) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, E M Jones, L V Corfield, E Durrant, L George, 
D R Jones, M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, 
D Selby, K S Silk, E Vaughan, D H Williams, J Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor G I S Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
County Councillor P Pritchard challenged the accuracy of the minutes in relation 
to the Neuadd Maldwyn application saying that they made no mention of the 
points that he had made  regarding access to Chalfont. It was acknowledged that 
Councillor Pritchard had made these comments but that the minutes were not 
intended to be a verbatim account of the debate. 
 
The Professional Lead for Planning requested a number of amendments to the 
minutes: 
 
20/0659/FUL Neuadd Maldwyn, Severn Road, Welshpool, SY21 7AS 
 
The decision should read  
 
RESOLVED that  the  application  be  granted consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update report which is filed with the signed 
minutes and subject to the parking spaces being increased to 38, the bin 
store being in a covered structure and that an informative regarding 
birds be added and subject to the outcome of Welsh Government’s 
consideration of the call-in request.  
 
A reference to bin storage should be included in the text. 
 

On item 7, second paragraph, the first sentence should be amended to read 
“NRW’s evidence found no direct link between phosphate and intensive livestock 
units”.  
 
Subject to these amendments, the Chair was authorised to sign the minutes of 
the last meeting held on 22nd January 2021 as a correct record. County 
Councillor Phil Pritchard voted against and County Councillor Jon Williams 
abstained as he had not been at the meeting. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor G Jones declared a personal and prejudicial interest 

in application 19/0938/FUL Frochas Farm, Frochas, Welshpool as he 
knew the applicant. 

 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made 

of their membership of a Community Council where discussion had 
taken place of matters for the consideration of this Committee. 

 
(c) The Committee noted that County Councillor G Pugh (who is a member 

of the Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of 
application  20/1820/FUL Business Park, Abermule. 

 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor G Breeze (who is not 

a member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local 
representative’ in respect of application 19/0938/FUL Frochas 
Farm, Frochas, Welshpool. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
4.1 Updates 

 
As the update related to the second application it was agreed that the Committee 
would adjourn after the first application to give members the opportunity to read 
the update. 
 
County Councillor E Michael Jones left the meeting. 
 

4.2 20/1820/FUL Business Park, Abermule, Powys, SY15 6NT 
 

Application 
Number: 20/1820/FUL                                    Grid Ref:      E: 315775 N: 294250 
 
Community Council: Abermule and Llandyssil Community  
 

Valid Date: 06/11/2020 

 

Applicant:  Powys County Council 
 
Location:  Business Park, Abermule, Powys, SY15 6NT 
 
Proposal:  Erection of 9 business units (B1/ B2 & B8 use) and all associated 

works 
 

Application Type: Full Application 
 
County Councillor G Pugh spoke as the local representative. 
 
Councillor Jane Rees spoke on behalf of Abermule with Llandyssil Community 
Council who opposed the application. 
 
Louise Evans spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

Page 6



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 

 
Officers answered questions on the design and usage of the buildings, 
consultation with the community confirming that all requirements had been 
followed, lighting, the number of electric charging points and access for lorries. 
The Highways officer confirmed that there was sufficient room for articulated 
lorries on site to turn without reversing.    
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer.  
 
RESOLVED  Reason for decision 
that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the conditions 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 

As set out in the report filed with 
the signed minutes. 

 

County Councillor Roger Williams abstained as he had not been present for the 
whole of the debate. 
 
The Committee was adjourned to give members time to read the update report 
circulated the previous evening in respect of the next application.  
   

4.3 19/0938/FUL Frochas Farm, Frochas, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 9JD 
 

Application 

Number: 
19/0938/FUL 

 

Grid Ref: E: 320057 

N: 308341 

Community 

Council: 

 Welshpool Community Valid Date: 21.06.2019 

 
Applicant: Owen 
 
Location: Frochas Farm, Frochas, Welshpool, Powys, SY21 9JD  
 
Proposal: Erection of a broiler installation and silos, formation of a vehicular 
access and associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
County Councillor G Breeze spoke as the local representative. 
 
Councillor Alison Davies spoke on behalf Welshpool Town Council who opposed 
the application. 
 
Kirsten Campbell-Morris spoke against the application. 
 
Duncan Hamer spoke against the application.  
 
The applicant, John Owen, and agent, Gerallt Davies, spoke in support of the 
application. 
 

Page 7



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 4 February 2021 
 

Officers were asked if adverse impact on the landscape of the development was 
an acceptable reason for refusal and were advised that it was. Officers were also 
asked about access to the site. Members pointed out that whilst there were 
passing bays, there was a pinch point where two articulated lorries would not be 
able to pass. Officers advised that they did not have information on the route that 
feed and birds would be taken to the site and whether or not this would be 
through Welshpool or via Guilsfield as the Applicant was not required to specify 
this. 
 
Members asked about the impact of odour from manure spreading on the  
neighbouring garden nursery business and were advised that measurements 
could only be taken from buildings and not the land where manure was spread or 
the grounds of the nursery. Manure was currently spread on the site. 
 
Members asked about rights of way and were advised that the application 
involved the extinguishing and diversion of two rights of way. Countryside 
Services were content that they could be diverted but this could not be made a 
condition of the application as it was a different legal process. Members also 
asked about the comments of the Built Heritage Officer and were advised that 
these related to the listed buildings at Llanerchydol Hall and not to the Historic 
Park and Garden which is Cadw’s remit.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded that the application be refused on the grounds 
of adverse impact on the landscape. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision  

To refuse the application on the 

grounds of adverse impact on the 

landscape, the exact wording to 

be agreed by the Chair and the 

Lead Professional – Planning.  

The proposed development by 

virtue of its size, scale and 

location would have a detrimental 

landscape impact. 

 
The Vice-Chair County Councillor Gareth Jones returned to the meeting. 

 

5.  DECISIONS  OF  THE  HEAD  OF  PROPERTY,  PLANNING  AND  PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 14th and 27th 
January 2021. 

 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate letter regarding 
the appeal in respect of the following application: 
 
APP/T6850/A/20/3260496 Site address: Upper Gwestydd Farm, Upper Gwestydd 
Lane, Cefn Mawr, Powys, SY16 3LA. The Committee noted that the inspector 
had upheld the appeal. 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 

Page 8



Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
24th February 2021 

 
For the purpose of the Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the 

background papers relating to each individual planning application constitute all the 
correspondence on the file as numbered in the left hand column. 

Applications for consideration by Committee: 
 

Application No:                                     Nature of Development: 
Community:                                          Location of Development: 
O.S. Grid Reference:                            Applicant: 
Date Received:                                     Recommendation of Head of Planning: 
 

20/1010/OUT 
 
Ystradgynlais Community 
 
 
278742 209843 
 
 
01/07/2020 
 
 

Outline: Erection of two detached dwellings 
and associated works 
 
Former School Playing Field at James 
Street, Ystradgynlais  
 
Mr G Price and Mr W DeMelverda 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Refusal 
 

20/1354/FUL 
 
 
Welshpool Community 
 
 
322398 307332 
 
 
25/08/2020 
 

Full: Erection of 1 no. residential dwelling 
and construction of vehicular access and 
parking 
 
Old Ford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool 

 
Mr Jack Tavernor (Powis Estates) 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent 

20/1142/LBC 
 
 
Welshpool Community 
 
 
322398 307332 
 
 
22/07/2020 
 

Listed Building Consent: Alterations to a 
stone wall involving removal of section of 
low stone wall, concrete post and fence 
and rebuild remaining wall 
 
Old Ford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool 

 
Mr Jack Tavernor (Powis Estates) 
 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Consent – Refer to CADW 
 

 

Page 9

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1010/OUT 
 

Grid Ref: E: 278742 

N: 209843 

Community 
Council: 

 Ystradgynlais Community Valid Date: 08.07.2020 

 
Applicant: Mr G Price 
 
Location: Former School Playing Field At, James Street, Ystradgynlais, Powys, SA9 1EX  

 
Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings and associated works 
 
Application Type: Outline planning 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
This application has been called-in by the local member. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
Ward Councillor  

No response received at the time of writing the report.  

 

Community Council  

No response received at the time of writing the report.  

 

 

Environmental Protection 24th Jul 2020 

Please can the applicant provid
[...]
ion is acceptable within the terms of LDP 
policy DM 10 Contaminated and Unstable Land. 

Page 25



 

 

 
Conclusion 
 
In the light of the above, it is considered that the application is not in accordance with 
the local and national policy context, and therefore this application is therefore 
REFUSED.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refusal.  
 
 

Reasons 
 
1 The proposal will lead to the introduction of highly vulnerable development within Zone 
C2 as defined by the Development Advice Maps referred to under TAN15 Development and 
Flood Risk (2004). The development is contrary to policy DM5 of the Powys Local Development 
Plan (2011-26), Technical Advice Note 15: Development and Flood Risk (2004) and Planning 
Policy Wales (2018). 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Lorraine Jenkin, Senior Planning Officer 
Tel: 01597 827527 E-mail: lorraine.jenkin@powys.gov.uk     

 

Page 26



LC

LC

S T3

S T4

S T5

S T6

1. 0P W

74 .82
74 .82

74.72

7 4.5 7

1.0
PW

1. 55W M

75 .68
75 .54

75 .43

75 .31

75 .21
75 .03

75 .27

75 .60

75.89

76.11

7 6 .0 1

76 .06

P OS T P OS T

74 .85

74 .77

74 .83

74. 23

74. 26

74. 36

74. 66

74. 65

74. 67

74 .64

74. 62

74. 48

74. 50

74. 65

74 .8 0

74 .7 7

74 .8 1

74 .9 6

75 .1 0

75 .36

75.
35

75.
57

S TAY

75. 78

E
E

E
E

E
E

E
E

74.
6 6

E P

1.0
PW

75 .39

75 .23

A SS UME D LI NE  OF  WA LL (NOT S UR VE YE D)

75.96

75 .50

75 .28

MH  C L=74. 26m

75 .48

75 .86

GI R TH  = 0. 4

S P R E A D  = 3. 0

GI R TH  = 0. 3

S P R E A D  = 3. 5

GI R TH  = 1. 0

S P R E A D  = 8. 0

GI R TH  = 0. 4

S P R E A D  = 5. 0

GA
P  IN

 FE
NC

E

B OL

MH  C L=75. 42m

MH  C L=75. 57m

75.73

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

E

TA R

B A S E  =74. 89

B A S E  =74. 64

B A S E  =75. 07

B A S E  =75. 04

74. 64

74. 79

74. 86

74. 92

74. 98

74. 96

74. 87

74. 70

74. 62

74. 64

74. 53

74. 49

74. 55

74. 60

74. 65

74. 73

74. 96

74. 99

75
[...]


74 .78

74 .93

74 .83

75 .01

7 4. 8 9

75 .20

75 .1875 .29

75.73

75.45

75.23
75.51

75.
5 3

LC

LC

LC

E
E

E
E

E
E

E
E

74 .64

74 .58

1.6BL

OV E R GR OWTH

OV E R GR OWTH

OV E R GR OWTH

OV E R GR OWTH

OV E R GR OWTH

OV E R GR OWTH

TA R

TA R

TA R

TA R

TA R

TA R

TA R

TA R

R WP

SITE LOCATION PLAN

Proposed Development at James St, Ystradgynlais, SA9 1EX

1:1250 on A4

1/10/2018

18/4371/1

--

Site Address: -

Scale: -

Date: -

Drawing Number: -

Amended: - Revision: -

Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Streetwise Licence No. 100047474. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1354/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 322398 

N: 307332 

Community 
Council: 

 Welshpool Community Valid Date: 27.08.2020 

 
Applicant: Mr Jack Tavernor 
 
Location: Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE   

 
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. residential dwelling and construction of vehicular access and 
parking 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application was called-in by the Local Member. 
 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-(N) Highways 9th Oct 2020 

Powys County Council as Highway Authority do not wish to comment on this application 

as the access is onto a trunk road which comes under the jurisdiction of the Welsh 

Government. 

 

Additional comments received 24/12/2020; 

The Local Planning Authority have informed the Highway Authority that access to the 

application site is now from a Private Road off the U4400, on that basis, we wish the 

following condition to be attached to any consent given. 

Prior to the occupation of each of the dwellings hereby approved, provision shall be made 

Page 29

4.3



 

 

within the corresponding plot for the parking of vehicles as detailed on the approved site 

plan U014.3a.3.002 Rev E. The parking areas shall be retai
[...]
 believe your works are exempt from the requirement for SAB 

approval, we would be grateful if you would inform us so we can update our records 

accordingly. 

The requirement for to obtain SAB consent sits outside of the planning process but is 

enforceable in a similar manner to planning law. It is a requirement to obtain SAB 

consent in addition to planning consent. 

Failure to engage with compliant SuDS design at an early stage may lead to significant 
un-necessary redesign costs. 
 
 
 
__________________________________________________ 
Case Officer: Gwyn Humphreys, Planner 
Tel: 01597827047 E-mail: gwyn.humphreys@powys.gov.uk     

 

Page 71

https://en.powys.gov.uk/article/5578/Sustainable-Drainage-Approval-Body-SAB


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1142/LBC 
 

Grid Ref: E: 322398 

N: 307332 

Community 
Council: 

 Welshpool Community Valid Date: 22.07.2020 

 
Applicant: Mr Jack Tavernor 
 
Location: Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE   

 
Proposal: Listed building consent for alterations to a stone wall involving removal of section of 
low stone wall, concrete post and fence and rebuild remaining wall  

 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The application was called-in by the Local Member. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-Built Heritage Officer 30th Sep 2020 

Recommendation   

20/1142/LBC - further details required preferable to condition  

20/1354/FUL - will await the HIA before responding  

Background to Recommendation  

Designation  

Welshpool Conservation Area  

Listed Buildings  

Oldford Cottage Cadw ID 7825 included on the statutory list on 25/04/1950  

Page 75

4.4



 

 

 

Policy Background 

The advice has been given with reference to relevant policies, guidance and legislation
[...]
EP.05 
17/02/2021 08:02:18 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 19 of 20

P
age 115



Delegated List 

82 Applications

20/1696/FUL Change of use of Pont 
Aur from sheltered 
accommodation (C3) to 
an extra care facility (C2). 
To include refurbishment 
and an extension to 
provide an additional 10 
extra care apartments, 
landscaping and 
associated works

Pont Aur
Ystradgynlais
Powys
SA9 1BP

21/0038/DIS Application to discharge 
condition 3 of planning 
approval 20/1137/HH

58 Bethel Road
Lower Cwmtwrch
Swansea
SA9 2PT

Applicati 82

Ystradgynlais 
Community

Approve 10/11/2020 Full Application 10/02/2021

Approve 19/01/2021 Discharge of 
Condition

08/02/2021

CODE: IDOX.PL.REP.05 
17/02/2021 08:02:18 POWYSCC\\sandraf 
Go Back Page 20 of 20

P
age 116



  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Penderfyniad ar yr Apêl Appeal Decision 

Ymweliad â safle a wnaed ar 21/12/20 Site visit made on 21/12/20 

gan Declan K Beggan, BSc (Hons) MSc 

DipTP DipMan MRTPI 

by Declan K Beggan, BSc (Hons) MSc 

DipTP DipMan MRTPI 

Arolygydd a benodir gan Weinidogion Cymru an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Dyddiad:  29th January 2021 Date:  29th January 2021 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/T6850/D/20/3262739 

Site address: Fronlwyd, Hirnant, Pen Y Bont Fawr, SY10 0HP 

The Welsh Ministers have transferred the authority to decide this appeal to me as the 
appointed Inspector. 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal 
to grant planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Colin Saward against the decision of Powys County Council. 
• The application Ref: 20/1023/HH dated 2 July 2020, was refused by notice dated 26 August 2020. 
• The development proposed is for the erection of a second-floor extension over the existing ground 

floor room with shower room, kitchenette and mezzanine floor (part retrospective).   
 

 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for the erection of a second 

floor extension o
[...]
ns/details submitted with the 

application.  

2. The mitigation measures identified within section 7 of the Preliminary Bat Roost 

Assessment & Bat Emergence Survey (Ref: EE.703.20.PK, By: Enfys Ecology, 

Dated: 26/05/2020), shall be adhered to and implemented in full during the 
course of the development and following the first beneficial use of the extension, 

and shall be maintained thereafter for as long as the development remains in 

existence.  

Reason: To comply with Policies DM2, DM4 and DM13 of the LDP, PPW, TAN 5 and 

the Environment (Wales) Act 2016.   

3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a biodiversity 
enhancement plan, including details of biodiversity enhancement measures and 

plans/elevation drawings showing their proposed location, shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  Any subsequently 

approved details shall thereafter be implemented prior to the first beneficial use of 
the extension hereby permitted.  

Reason:  To comply with Policies DM2, DM4 and DM13 of the LDP, PPW, and the 

Environment (Wales) Act 2016.    

4. Prior to the first beneficial use of the extension, provision shall be made within the 

curtilage of the application site for parking and turning areas for vehicles in 

accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority beforehand.  Any subsequently approved details shall be 

retained for such use in perpetuity.  

Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and in accordance with the provisions 

of LDP Policies DM13 (Part 10) and T1.    

 

Page 120



Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 2021-02-03 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HELD BY 
TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
 
PRESENT 
County Councillor H Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors L George and M J Jones 
 

1.  RESOLUTION TO EXCLUDE THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100(a)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public and press were excluded from the meeting 
on the grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information under Paragraphs 12 and 18 of Schedule 12a Part 7 of the 
above Act in respect of the following item[s]. 

 

2.  APPLICATION FOR A JOINT HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER'S LICENCE  

 
2.1. Sub-Committee procedures  

 
The Chair introduced himself and the Sub-Committee and its Clerk introduced 
themselves to the Applicant and his supporter. 
 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee explained the procedures to be followed by the 
Sub-Committee. 
 
 
2.2. Application for a licence - JD/01/2021  

 
Applicant – JD/01/2021 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the licensing authority’s position as outlined in 
the report [copy filed with the signed minutes].   
 
The Applicant and his supporter explained the circumstances surrounding his 
convictions.  The offences were all relatively minor and the last one had occurred 
15 years ago, since when he had settled down.    
 
All parties confirmed that they had been able to make their representations. 
 
The Clerk advised he would contact JD/01/2021 with the Sub-Committee’s 
decision.  JD/01/2021, his supporter and the Licensing Officer left the meeting. 
 
The Sub-Committee considered, in private, the application, with the support of 
the Clerk.  In reaching the decision members took into account the relevant 
written and verbal representations.   
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the application (JD/01/2021) 
for a joint hackney carriage and 
private hire drivers’ licence be 

That the Applicant is a fit and 
proper person to hold such a 
licence. 

Page 121

7



Taxi Licensing Sub-Committee 2021-02-03 

granted subject to a warning as to 
his future conduct. 

 
The Clerk to the Sub-Committee advised that he would confirm the decision in 
writing.  
 
 
The Chair thanked all for attending. 

 
 

County Councillor H Lewis (Chair) 

Page 122


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 20/1010/OUT Former School Playing Field At, James Street, Ystradgynlais, Powys, SA9 1EX
	20.1010.OUT Location Plan

	4.3 20/1354/FUL Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE
	20.1354.FUL Location Plan

	4.4 20/1142/LBC Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE
	20.1142.LBC Location Plan

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection  on Delegated Applications
	6 Appeal decision
	7 Minutes of Taxi Licensing Sub-Committees



Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON WEDNESDAY, 24 FEBRUARY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, E M Jones, L V Corfield, L George, D R Jones, 
M J Jones, F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, K S Silk, 
J Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E Durrant, E 
Vaughan, G I S Williams and D H Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 February 2021. 

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor P Pritchard declared a prejudicial interest in 
applications 20/1354/FUL and 20/1142/LBC because he lived close to the 
application site. 
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) County Councillor P Pritchard (who is a member of the Committee) 
declared that he would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of application 
20/1354/FUL. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that County Councillor S McNicholas (who is not a 
member of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in 
respect of application 20/1010/OUT. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
There were no updates. 
 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 

4.2 20/1010/OUT Former School Playing Field At, James Street, 
Ystradgynlais, Powys, SA9 1EX 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 278742 N: 209843 
 
Valid Date:   08/07/20 
 
Community Council: Ystradgynlais Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr G Price 
 
Location: Former School Playing Field At, James Street, 

Ystradgynlais, Powys, SA9 1EX 
 
Proposal: Erection of two detached dwellings and associated 

works 
 
Application Type:  Outline planning 
 
County Councillor S McNicholas spoke as the local representative. 
Mr G Price spoke as the applicant. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised in response to a question that there was a 
very slight slope on the site.  In response to questions regarding the weight the 
Committee should give to the flood consultant’s report submitted by the 
applicant, the Principal Planning Officer advised that this was a Flood Risk 
Supporting Statement.  She clarified that the applicant had submitted a Flood 
Consequences Assessment [FCA] with the application but advised that a FCA is 
not requested for a proposed highly vulnerable development in a C2 flood zone, 
as National and Local policy does not allow such developments in a C2 flood 
zone.  She clarified that a FCA would only be assessed where highly vulnerable 
development had been justified in accordance with the tests set out in TAN15 
and confirmed the application could not be justified against any of the tests and 
compliance with all are required.  The Committee noted that the local 
representative and applicant had advised that they had not known the site to 
flood.  The Principal Planning Officer advised that this was anecdotal evidence 
and the Flood Risk Statement indicated that the site was vulnerable to an 
extreme 0.1% annual probability event the site floods.   
 
The Principal Planning Officer advised that hydrological data had not been 
reviewed as the application was contrary to policy.  In response to questions 
regarding the Natural Resources Wales’ [NRW] Development Advice Maps 
[DAM] she advised the Committee that it would be for the applicant to challenge 
the NRW regarding the map.  She advised that the DAM for this area had been 
updated at the end of 2019 and the area remained in the C2 flood zone. 
 
In response to questions regarding the applicant’s proposal to raise the floor 
level of the buildings the Principal Planning Officer advised that this would risk 
displacing flood water to other areas.   
 
It was moved and duly seconded to refuse the application as recommended by 
the officer.  
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be refused. 
 

The proposal will lead to the 
introduction of highly vulnerable 
development within Zone C2 as 
defined by the Development 
Advice Maps referred to under 
TAN15 Development and Flood 
Risk (2004). The development is 
contrary to policy DM5 of the 
Powys Local Development Plan 
(2011-26), Technical Advice Note 
15: Development and Flood Risk 
(2004) and Planning Policy 
Wales (2018). 

 
County Councillor P Pritchard advised that he had abstained, as he was late 
arriving to the meeting and had not heard all the discussion. 
 

4.3 20/1354/FUL Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 322398 N: 307332 
 
Valid Date:   27.08.2020 
 
Community Council: Welshpool Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Jack Tavernor 
 
Location: Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE   
 
Proposal: Erection of 1 no. residential dwelling and construction 

of vehicular access and parking 
 
Application Type:  Full Application 
 
County Councillor P Pritchard spoke as the local representative. 
Mr D Hughes spoke as the agent. 
After Mr Hughes had spoken County Councillor Pritchard left the Teams Live 
meeting, as he had declared a prejudicial interest in the application. 
 
In response to questions the Planning Officer advised that the development 
provided a betterment in respect of parking. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 

 
 
Having declared a prejudicial interest in the following application County 
Councillor Pritchard remained outside the Teams Live meeting. 
 

4.4 20/1142/LBC Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE 
 

Grid Ref:   E: 322398 N: 307332 
 
Valid Date:   22.07.2020 
 
Community Council: Welshpool Town Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Jack Tavernor 
 
Location: Oldford Cottage, Oldford Lane, Welshpool, SY21 7TE   
 
Proposal: Listed building consent for alterations to a stone wall 

involving removal of section of low stone wall, 
concrete post and fence and rebuild remaining wall 

 
Application Type:  Listed Building Consent 
 
In response to a question the Planning Officer advised that lime mortar would be 
used on the new wall as recommended by the Built Heritage Officer and a 
condition was recommended in respect of this.  
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 
County Councillors J Williams and D Selby left to attend other meetings. 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 28 January 
2021 and 16 February 2021. 
 
In response to questions regarding the level of applications to discharge planning 
conditions the Professional Lead Planning advised that there had to be good 
reasons for conditions.  Some conditions can be discharged once further 
evidence has been submitted by an applicant and reviewed by Development 
Management. 

 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Wednesday, 24 February 2021 
 

6.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the appeal in respect of application 20/1023/HH - Fronlwyd, Hirnant, Pen Y Bont 
Fawr, SY10 0HP.  The Committee noted that the Inspector had upheld the 
appeal. 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

7.  MINUTES OF TAXI LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  

 
The Chair presiding at the Taxi Review Panel held on 3 February 2021 was 
authorised to sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


